license that was set to expire on December 31, 2004 when we negotiated the receipt of $930,000 in return for its termination twenty-seven
months ahead of schedule.

Edgar Filing: IMMUCELL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 28

13

Edgar Filing: IMMUCELL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

The $930,000 approximated the net present value of the expected net contribution from the product over the final twenty-seven months of the
license term, had it not been terminated. As this license had no book value, the full amount of the proceeds was recorded as a pre-tax gain of
$930,000. The $930,000 was recorded as other income in the fourth quarter of 2002. As a result of the termination of this license, the Company�s
product sales, product costs and sales and marketing expenses were reduced beginning October 1, 2002.

The following unaudited, pro forma, condensed financial information gives effect to this transaction as if it had occurred as of the beginning of
the twelve month periods ended December 31, 2002 and 2003:

Year Ended

December 31, 2002 Adjustments

2002

Pro forma

Adjusted

Year Ended

December 31, 2003 Adjustments

2003

Pro forma

Adjusted

Product sales $ 5,301,313 $ (2,204,077) $ 3,097,236 $ 3,144,512 �  $ 3,144,512
Product costs 2,799,429 (1,347,861) 1,451,568 1,347,289 �  1,347,289
Product selling expenses 1,227,598 (566,922) 660,676 493,151 �  493,151
Net operating income (loss) 533,141 (289,294) 243,847 (429,031) �  (429,031)
Net interest and other income 948,243 (930,000) 18,243 1,145,408 �  1,145,408
Income before income taxes 1,481,384 (1,219,294) 262,090 716,377 �  716,377
Tax expense 595,147 (489,865) 105,282 305,161 �  305,161
Net income $ 886,237 $ (729,429) $ 156,808 $ 411,216 �  $ 411,216
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.32 $ (0.26) $ 0.06 $ 0.15 �  $ 0.15

Product costs amounted to 43% of product sales in 2003 as compared to 53% in 2002. Internally developed products tend to have higher gross
margin percentages than licensed-in products. A moderately lower gross margin percentage is anticipated as new products initially are developed
and acquired. Over time, as these products are fully integrated into our manufacturing and selling operations, we expect to be able to improve the
gross margin percentage. This is the case, for example, with Wipe Out® Dairy Wipes, a product that we acquired in December 1999. In 2001,

[…]

revenue from the sale of technology rights in the fourth quarter of 2002.

(d) In October 2002, we accepted a payment of $930,000 in consideration of the early termination of our rights to market the Kamar Heatmount
Detector. As this license had no book value, the full amount of the proceeds represented a pre-tax gain and was recorded as other income in the
fourth quarter of 2002. The license was scheduled to expire after an additional twenty-seven months on December 31, 2004, had it not been
terminated. As a result of the termination of this license, our product sales, product costs and sales and marketing expenses were reduced
beginning October 1, 2002. The following unaudited, pro forma, condensed financial

F-19

Edgar Filing: IMMUCELL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

IMMUCELL CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

information gives effect to this transaction as if it had occurred as of January 1, 2002 and then compares those figures to the results obtained for
the twelve month periods ended December 31, 2003 and 2004.

Year Ended

December 31,
2002 Adjustments

2002

Pro forma

Adjusted

Year Ended

December 31,
2003

Year Ended

December 31,
2004

Product sales $ 5,301,313 $ (2,204,077) $ 3,097,236 $ 3,144,512 $ 3,523,982
Product costs 2,799,429 (1,347,861) 1,451,568 1,347,289 1,449,016
Product selling expenses 1,227,598 (566,922) 660,676 493,151 400,929
Net operating income (loss) 533,141 (289,294) 243,847 (429,031) 120,771
Net interest and other income 948,243 (930,000) 18,243 1,145,408 56,422
Income before income taxes 1,481,384 (1,219,294) 262,090 716,377 177,193
Tax expense 595,147 (489,865) 105,282 305,161 33,674
Net income $ 886,237 $ (729,429) $ 156,808 $ 411,216 $ 143,519
Diluted net income per common share $ 0.32 $ (0.26) $ 0.06 $ 0.15 $ 0.05

11. COMMON STOCK REPURCHASE PLAN

On April 3, 2003, we announced that our Board of Directors had approved a plan to repurchase up to 100,000 shares of our common stock as
market conditions warrant. Repurchases under the plan are to be made from time to time at the discretion of management. There is no fixed
number of shares to be repurchased and no time limit for the completion of the repurchase plan. Our present intention is to hold repurchased
shares as treasury stock to be used for general corporate purposes. The maximum of 100,000 shares represented approximately 3.7% of our